

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TEXAS DEMOCRATIC PARTY; AND GILBERT HINOJOSA,  
CHAIR OF THE TEXAS DEMOCRATIC PARTY; JOSEPH DANIEL CASCINO;  
SHANDA MARIE SANSING; BRENDA LI GARCIA,  
*Applicants,*

*v.*

GREG ABBOTT, GOVERNOR OF TEXAS; RUTH HUGHS, TEXAS SECRETARY OF  
STATE; AND KEN PAXTON, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Application to Vacate the Stay of the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

---

**RESPONDENTS' OPPOSITION TO APPLICATION TO VACATE  
FIFTH CIRCUIT STAY OF PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

---

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

JEFFREY C. MATEER  
First Assistant Attorney General

RYAN L. BANGERT  
Deputy First Assistant  
Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
Tel.: (512) 936-1700  
Fax: (512) 474-2697  
Kyle.Hawkins@oag.texas.gov

KYLE D. HAWKINS  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

LANORA C. PETTIT  
Assistant Solicitor General

*Counsel for Respondents*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Introduction.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	3
A. Voting By Mail in Texas.....	3
B. State Officials Work Tirelessly to Make In-Person Voting Safe.....	4
C. Petitioners Pursue Unsuccessful Claims in State Court.....	6
D. Petitioners Bring This Duplicative Litigation in Federal Court.....	7
Argument.....	9
I. This Court is Not Likely to Review the Interlocutory Decision Below.....	9
II. The Fifth Circuit’s Interlocutory Decision Applies the Correct Standard and Correctly Stayed the Preliminary Injunction.....	16
A. Respondents are likely to succeed on all of Petitioners’ claims.....	16
1. The Twenty-Sixth Amendment Does Not Confer on Petitioners the Right to Vote by Mail.....	16
2. Respondents are likely to show that the district court’s remedy was improper.....	23
B. Respondents will suffer irreparable injury if the stay is lifted.....	24
C. The other stay factors favor respondents.....	24
III. The Applicants Face No Threat of Serious or Irreparable Injury from the Stay Pending Appeal.....	25
Conclusion.....	29
Certificate of Service.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018).....	4
<i>Abbott v. Veasey</i> , 137 S. Ct. 612 (2017).....	10, 11
<i>Am. Const. Co. v. Jacksonville T &amp; K.W. Ry. Co.</i> , 148 U.S. 372 (1895).....	10
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 790 (1983).....	21, 22
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	11
<i>Atwater v. Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001).....	20-21
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1969).....	22
<i>Bhd. of Locomotive Firemen &amp; Enginemen v. Bangor &amp; Aroostook R.R. Co.</i> , 389 U.S. 327 (1967) (per curiam) .....	10
<i>Block v. North Dakota ex rel. Board of Univ. and School Lands</i> , 461 U.S. 273 (1983).....	14
<i>Box v. Planned Parenthood of Ind. &amp; Ky., Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1780 (2019).....	20
<i>Brushaber v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 1 (1916).....	19
<i>Bullock v. Calvert</i> , 480 S.W.2d 367 (Tex. 1972) .....	12
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	3, 21, 22
<i>California v. Texas</i> , No. 19-840 (U.S. Jan. 21, 2020).....	27
<i>Certain Named and Unnamed Non-Citizen Children v. Texas</i> , 448 U.S. 1327 (1980).....	9
<i>Coleman v. Paccar, Inc.</i> , 424 U.S. 1301 (1976).....	9, 25
<i>Colorado Project-Common Cause v. Anderson</i> , 495 P.2d 220 (Colo. 1972).....	15
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	5, 22

<i>Eisner v. Macomber</i> , 252 U.S. 189 (1920).....	18
<i>Epps v. Fowler</i> , 351 S.W.3d 862 (Tex. 2011) .....	14
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976).....	10
<i>Ex parte Young</i> 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	12
<i>Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989).....	11
<i>Flagg Bros. v. Brooks</i> , 436 U.S. 149 (1978).....	13
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 574 U.S. 929 (2014).....	1
<i>Goosby v. Osser</i> , 409 U.S. 512 (1973).....	17
<i>In re State of Texas</i> , No. 20-0394, 2020 WL 2759629 (Tex. May 27, 2020) (original proceeding) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....	4
<i>Jolicoeur v. Mihaly</i> , 488 P.2d 1 (Cal. 1971) .....	15
<i>Kramer v. Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 15</i> , 395 U.S. 621 (1969).....	18
<i>Lee v. Va. State Bd. of Elec.</i> , 843 F.3d 592 (4th Cir. 2016).....	21
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	13
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1 (2012) .....	24
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Epstein</i> , 516 U.S. 367 (1996).....	14
<i>McDonald v. Bd. of Election Comm'rs</i> , 394 U.S. 802 (1969).....	17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Metro. Wash. Airports Auth. v. Citizens for Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991).....	24
<i>Moreland v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 547 U.S. 1106 (2006).....	10
<i>Mount Soledad Mem'l Ass'n v. Trunk</i> , 567 U.S. 944 (2012).....	10
<i>Nashville Student Organizing Committee v. Hargett</i> , 155 F. Supp. 3d 749 (M.D. Tenn. 2015).....	19

<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	16, 24, 25
<i>O'Brien v. Skinner</i> , 414 U.S. 524 (1974).....	17
<i>Olson v. DEA</i> , 878 F.2d 1458 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	23
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....	12
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott</i> , 134 S. Ct. 506 (2013).....	9
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006) (per curiam).....	1, 11, 24
<i>R.R. Comm'n of Tex. v. Pullman Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 496 (1941).....	13
<i>Republican Nat'l Comm. v. Democratic Nat'l Comm.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1205 (2020).....	1, 11
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019).....	22
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	12
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017).....	23
<i>S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020).....	4
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974).....	24
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Drehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	13
<i>Thompson v. Dewine</i> , 959 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 2020) (per curiam).....	13, 26
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997).....	21
<i>Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017).....	13
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014).....	18, 20
<i>Trump v. Int'l Refugee Assistance Project</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017) (per curiam).....	27
<i>Va. Office for Prot. &amp; Advocacy v. Stewart</i> , 563 U.S. 247 (2011).....	12
<i>Valentine v. Collier</i> , No. 20-20207, 2020 WL 3026716 (5th Cir. June 5, 2020).....	3

<i>Veasey v. Perry</i> , 135 S. Ct. 9 (2014) .....	1
<i>Veasey v. Perry</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1823 (2016).....	11
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	22
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	11
<i>Walgren v. Board of Selectmen of Town of Amherst</i> , 519 F.2d 1364 (1st Cir. 1975) .....	15
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	20
<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006).....	10
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	25
<i>Wrotten v. New York</i> , 560 U.S. 959 (2010).....	10
<b>Constitutional Provisions and Statutes:</b>	
U.S. CONST.	
amend. I .....	7
amend. XIV.....	7
amend. XXVI.....	<i>passim</i>
Ind. Code § 3-11-10-24(a)(5).....	20
Ky. Rev. Stat § 117.085(1)(a)(8).....	20
La. Stat. § 18:1303(J) .....	20
Tex. Elec. Code	
ch. 64.....	3
§§ 82.001-.004.....	4
§ 82.002(a) .....	7, 20
§ 82.003.....	16, 20
§ 82.005.....	3
§ 83.005.....	13
§ 84.0041.....	12
§ 85.001.....	3
§ 86.001(a) .....	13
§ 86.004(a) .....	23
§ 87.0241.....	23
§ 273.021(a) .....	12
§ 276.013.....	12
Act of May 30, 1975, 64th Leg. R.S., ch. 682, § 5, 1975 Tex. Gen. Laws 2080.....	3
Tex. S. Con. Res. 65, 62nd Leg., R.S., 1971 Tex. Gen. Laws 3867.....	4

**Miscellaneous:**

ANTONIN SCALIA & BRYAN A. GARNER, *READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS* (2012).....19

Br. of States of Indiana, et al. as Amici Curiae, *Abbott v. Veasey*, 137 S. Ct. 612 (2017) (No. 16-393).....10

Chad W. Dunn, et al., *Legal Theories to Compel Vote-by-Mail in Federal Court*, 11 CAL. L. REV. ONLINE 166 (2020) ..... 14-15

Eric S. Fish, Note, *The Twenty-Sixth Amendment Enforcement Power*, 121 YALE L.J. 1168 (2012).....19

H.J. of Tex., 64th Leg., R.S. 4204 (1975) .....4

House Committee on Elections, Bill Analysis, Tex. S.B. 1047, 64th Leg., R.S., (1975), [https://lrl.texas.gov/LASDOCS/64R/SB1047/SB1047\\_64R.pdf#page=82](https://lrl.texas.gov/LASDOCS/64R/SB1047/SB1047_64R.pdf#page=82) .....4

Michael King, *Paxton Threatens Election Officials with Prosecution*, AUSTIN CHRON. (May 4, 2020), <https://www.austinchronicle.com/daily/news/2020-05-04/paxton-threatens-election-officials-with-prosecution/> ..... 6-7

Michael T. Morley, *Election Emergencies: Voting in the Wake of Natural Disasters and Terrorist Attacks*, 67 EMORY L.J. 545 (2018) .....21, 22

National Conference of State Legislatures, *Voting Outside the Polling Place: Absentee, All-Mail, and Other Voting at Home Options, Qualifying for an Absentee Ballot* (June 9, 2020), <https://www.ncsl.org/research/elections-and-campaigns/absentee-and-early-voting.aspx>.....20

S.J. of Tex. 64th Leg., R.S. 1932 (1975) .....4

S. Rep. No. 91-26 14 (1971) .....19

STEPHEN M. SHAPIRO ET AL., *SUPREME COURT PRACTICE* (10th ed. 2013) .....10

Tessa Weinberg, *Paxton Warns Local Officials Against Encouraging Vote-by-Mail Due to Coronavirus Fears*, FORT WORTH STAR-TELEGRAM (May 1, 2020) .....7

Tex. Gov. Proclamation (Mar. 18, 2020, 10:00 a.m.) .....5

Texas Health and Human Services, *Long Term Care*, <https://hhs.texas.gov/services/aging/long-term-care> .....20

Texas Secretary of State, *Election advisories*, <https://www.sos.texas.gov/elections/laws/election-division-advisories.shtml> .....5

Texas Secretary of State, *Election Advisory No. 2020-19, Voting In Person During COVID-19* (June 18, 2020), <https://www.sos.texas.gov/elections/laws/advisory2020-19.shtml> .....5, 6

Texas Secretary of State, *Health Protocols for Voters*, <https://www.sos.texas.gov/elections/forms/health-protocols-for-voters.pdf> .....5
